
City of Wasilla 
Action Memorandum No. 22-40 

Contract Extension To Stantec Consulting Services In The Amount Of $677,404 For 
Permitting And Continued Monitoring Of The Wastewater Treatment Plant Outfall Pilot 
Study. 

Originator: April Dwyer, Purchasing Officer 
Date: 9/26/2022 Agenda of: 10/10/2022 

Route to: Department Head Signature Date 

X Public Works Director 

X Finance Director 

X Deputy Administrator 

X City Clerk 

X Mayor 

Fiscal Impact: IZl yes or D no Funds Available: IZl yes or D no 

Account name/number/amount: 
Sewer Treatment Plant Improvements 310-4359-435. 45-35 $677,404 

Attachments: Stantec Proposal ( 16 pages) 

Summary Statement: If approved, this AM will continue the contract originally awarded to 
Stantec Consulting Services in December of 2014 through Request for Proposals 
0312-0-2014/AG to study the viability of treating ammonia in the City's wastewater effluent 
through native wetlands. The wetland parcel and surrounding parcels were studied over a 2-year 
period. Stantec engineers found the wetland parcel had potential to improve treatment 
performance at the Wastewater Plant. A one-half mile outfall pipe and diffusers were installed , 
and the Pilot Study began discharging treated wastewater over the parcel in 2019. Monitoring 
continues to show good removal of nutrients and bacteria within the wetlands and no degradation 
of groundwater. 

The City is currently operating under a temporary authorization from the Alaska Department of 
Environmental Conservation (ADEC). With sufficient data compiled, the proposed next steps 
include vetting permitting strategies for this innovative treatment method, along with a forma l 
application for a permanent discharge permit. The Pilot Study will continue during the permitting 
application and approval process. 

The discharge permitting costs are estimated at $130,098; the continuation of the Pilot Study is 
estimated at $473,446; and the costs to update the Feasibi lity Study and Concept Report are 
estimated at $73,860. These costs are billed on a time and material basis and are expected to 
cover the Pilot Study through at least December 2023. 

City of Wasilla, Alaska AM No. 22-40 
Page 1 of 2 



Staff Recommendation: Approve the Action Memorandum. 

City of Wasilla, Alaska AM No. 22-40 
Page 2 of2 



(1v Stantec 

September l 2, 2022 
File: 204700415 

Attention: Robert Walden 
City of Wasilla 
290 East Heming Avenue 
Wasilla, AK 99654-7091 

725 East Flreweed Lane Suite 200, Anchorage AK 99503-2245 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 6 - Pilot Study and Discharge Permitting 2022-2023 

Dear Mr. Walden: 

The Wasilla Wastewater Pilot Study Discharge began in June of 2019, The discharge has been at 
300,000 gpd since June of 2020, essentially lull plant flow, with limited interruptions or flow 
reduction during late winter each year. All data to date continues to show good removal of 
nutrients and bacteria within the wetlands. There is evidence that nutrient concentrations 
downstream of the WWTP are declining, suggesting improvements to water quanty in the project 
area. Testing of olfsite residential wells has found no degradation of groundwater. At this time, 
we believe sufficient data has been compiled to develop permitting strategies and apply for a 
formal discharge permit for the project. 

Previous Amendments #4 (April 2019) and #5 (December 2020) established the budget tor the 
previous years of pilot study monitoring, field work and laboratory testing. This work has been 
completed, and the authorized budget will be exhausted by November of this year. 

Staniec is requesting Contract Amendment 6 to encompass the following: 

l. Application for permanent discharge permitting. 

2. Continuation of the pilot study during the permitting application and approval process, 
through at least December 2023. 

AMENDMENT 114 EFFLUENT DISCHARGJ:J'ERMITTING SCOPE: 

This effort has now generated enough baseline and experimental data to move from the pilot 
study phase into permitting of the outfall for regular use. 

Wetlands based wastewater treatment is innovative in Alaska. State and federal agencies are not 
certain if the system can be permitted through existing regulations. Some previous examples do 
exist in the Lower 48, but they are using the waterflows to create new wetlands in arid 
environments. Stantec will be utilizing our existing relationships with the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), US Army Corps of Engineers (USA CE), and Alaska Department of Environmental 
Conservation (ADEC) to chart a pathway forward. Obtaining a successful permit will likely require 
working with staff from each agency to interpret existing regulatory guidance in innovative ways. 



September 12, 2022 
Robert Walden 
Page 2 of 6 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 6 - Pilot Study 

Effluent discharge permitting encompasses the following tasks: 

TASK 1: WATER QUALITY STANDARDS (WQS) AND WATERSHED REVIEW 

Stantec will review the contributing constituents and the potentially applicable water quality 
standards (WQS). While this task is traditionally straight forward, the regulations do differ between 
the potential permitting pathways this project may take (e.g., end of pipe discharge, mixing zone, 
designation of a waste treatment facility). 

This task will also summarize the findings of the pilot studies. These measurements of pre- and post­
discharge constituent monitoring will be important evidence of treatment. This summary will help 
inform agencies of where WQS are met at various months throughout the wetland. 

Additionally, this task will summarize impacts to the potential waler users downstream of the 
project. Regardless of the permitting pathway, each agency will require that downstream users do 
not experience significant impacts. This may require a site visit, as the National Hydrologic Dataset 
and regional wetland mapping datasets do not provide a clear flow path from the site to the 
ocean. Potential users of downstream waters may include residential, recreational, and 
commercial/industrial users. 

This task will result in a single deliverable summarizing our findings. 

TASK 2: POTENTIAL PERMITTING PATHWAYS 

Staniec will review the potential permitting pathways for the project. At this stage, these include: 

• No Action 
• Meet WQS at end of pipe (e.g., diffuser) 
• Meet WQS with mixing zone (e.g., wetlands, on property downstream of diffuser) 
• Meet WQS by designating the wetlands to be a waste treatment facility 
• Implement an engineering solution to meet the legal definitions required in the permits 
• Additional viable pathways identified during the process 

This task will include initial consultation with slate and federal agency regulators on the potential 
viability for each permitting strategy. II is likely the final permitting path may be some combination 
of these elements. 

Staniec expects ADEC will require additional treatment processes or engineering solutions to meet 
permitting requirements, including, but not limited lo l) additional removal of ammonia from 
effluent during winter treatment conditions: and 2) improvements to sludge removal and handling 
processes. These items will be reviewed in concept only. Any subsequent engineering design will 
require a future amendment. 

This task will result in a single memo summarizing the findings of the study and recommending a 
path forward. 



September 12, 2022 
Robert Walden 
Page 3 of 6 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outtall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 6 · Pilot Study 

It is possible that there is not a permitting pathway forward. In that case, the City of Wasilla will be 
notified of the findings immediately and work will cease. If this were to occur, it would most likely 
happen during Task 2. 

TASK 3: WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PERMITTING 

Staniec will prepare a draft and final permit application package for the wastewater treatment 
plant. Applications may include Clean Water Act Section 40 I, 402, and 404 permits. The permit 
package will consist of a project description, maps, and completed permit applications. The 
package will also include a summary of the previous pilot study, and an appendix of the detailed 
findings of the pilot study. 

Staniec assumes that any agency permit fees will be paid by the City of Wasilla, and these fees 
have not been included in the budget. 

TASK 4: AGENCY CONSULTATION AND ASSISTANCE THROUGH PERMITTING 

Staniec will support the permit application as it moves through consideration inside the state and 
federal agencies. This may include edits to the permit, and meetings with agency stakeholders 
and other stakeholders, as required. 

DELIVERABLES/SCHEDULE 

Tentative schedule for the effluent permitting series of Tasks is: 

• Task I: WQS and Watershed Review Memo- January 15, 2023 

• Task 2: Potential Permitting Pathways Memo - March 15, 2023 

• Task 3: Permitting Application - May 15, 2023 

• Task 4: Agency Consultation and Continued Permitting Assistance - Though permit 
issuance 

Duration of agency review and approval process cannot be determined at this time. 

AMHlDMENT #b PlhOT STUDY CONTINUATION~ 

Continuation of the pilot study is proposed so that the City may continue to discharge effluent to 
the wetlands during the permitting process. Continuation of the pilot study includes the following 
tasks: 

TASK 5 - WETLANDS DISCHARGE MONITORING 

This task includes field, laboratory, and reporting efforts to monitor the effluent discharge and 
water quality within the project limits during the pilot study discharge. Monitoring for the pilot study 

Design w!tf1 communit·/ in rnir.d 



September 12, 2022 
Robert Walden 
Page 4 of 6 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 6 - Pilot Study 

will be implemented based on sampling procedures conducted since the startup of the projecL 
All 19 surface sites and 16 sub-surface sites will continue to receive the same set of tests with the 
exception that total suspended solids (TSS) will no longer be tested. It was determined after 
reviewing the past years results that TSS gave no real insight on changing water conditions in the 
wetland. 

The budget for this task includes sampling for an additional 14 months. Subsurface water (i.e., 
onsite monitoring wells), and vegetation will be sampled quarterly (December 2022, and March, 
June, and September 2023). Surface water will be sampled monthly. During winter months, 
November to February, the budget includes sampling for only half the sites due to freezing 
conditions. Duplicates are built into the testing quantities for quality control purposes, Staniec will 
collect the samples and field data. Samples will be processed by SGS Laboratory. 

This task includes aerial drone and / or satellite multi-spectra photography used to monitor 
vegetation health, nutrient uptake, and the spread of the wastewater. The site has been flown 
twice a year; the amendment includes two flights for 2023. The cost tor this item includes the 
camera rental and imagery processing. 

Reporting for the pilot study will be done with each sampling event. A field report will be 
completed for each month of sampling, a quarterly report will be compiled for each quarter for 
submission to ADEC, and a yearly summary report will be completed for 2022 and 2023. This will be 
provided for City review and posting to the project website. 

TASK 6 - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

This task includes 2 public involvement meetings, one winter 2022/2023 and one summer 2023 to 
provide the community updates on the project. It is assumed the meetings will be held at the City 
of Wasilla City Hall and be co-hosted by the City and Staniec, and that the City will handle 
advertising 

TASK 7 - PRIVATE WELL TESTING 

Private well testing was implemented at the request of the public to confirm the pilot study was 
not impacting drinking water wells in the project area. Wells were tested twice in 2020, and again 
in 2021 and 2022. The program has relative low participation - only 13 homeowners have signed 
up, but the off site data will still be useful when it comes time to demonstrate if the effluent 
discharge has offsite impact. For this reason, we are proposing to continue testing of the private 
wells. The amendment request includes two sets of private well testing in 2023. 



September 12, 2022 
Robert Walden 
Page 5 of 6 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 6 · Pilot Sfudy 

;\MENDMENT #6 REVJSE_jJJtDATE fEASBILITY STUDY REPORT: 

TASK 8- STUDY REPORT UPDATE 

The effluent discharge project began with a feasibility study report initial completed in April of 
2017. As part of the permitting effort, Staniec expects ADEC will require updating the report to 
include the following items: 

I. Review of current WWTP lagoon operating effectiveness. 

2. Alternative(s) for improving nitrification (ammonia removal) from the effluent, particular 
under winter operating conditions; this is mostly like going to require additional treatment 
equipment or biological construction. 

3. Address process upsets associated with sludge removal practices; this is most likely going 
take the form of improvement to the sludge dredging and dewatering practices. 

Staniec will incorporate this material into the previous feasibility report (or perhaps a separate 
standalone report) to a concept level sufficient to illustrate the proposed alternatives, to include 
estimates of probable construction cost. 

Amendment Cost Summary 

The total estimated fee for all tasks and services expected under this amendment is $768,260. A 
spreadsheet showing the development of the fee is attached. 

As of September 9, there is approximately $90,856 total remaining in prior pilot study authorizations 
(Amendment 5) that will be rolled forward. Therefore, Staniec is requesting Amendment #6 in the 
total amount of $677.404 to cover the balance of the 2022-2023. 

Remaining 
Requested 

2022-2023 Budget Authorization 
Amendment 

to Roll Forward 

EFFLUENT DISCHARGE PERMITTING 

Task 1 - WQS and Watershed $24,278 --- $24,278 

Task 2 - Permitting Pathways $24,616 --- $24,616 

Task 3 - Permitting $48,380 --- $48,380 

Task 4 - Agency Consultation $32,824 --- $32,824 



September 12, 2022 
Robert Walden 
Page 6 of 6 

Reference: Wasilla Wastewater Outfall 
Subject: Request for Amendment 6 - Pilot Study 

PILOT STU DY CONWIUATION 

Task 5 - Pilot Study $530,774 

Task 6 - Public Involvement $13,966 

Task 7 - Private Well Testing $19,562 

UPDATE FEASBILITY STUDY 

Task 8 - Concept Report $73,860 

Total $768,260 

$62,000 $468,774 

$14,490 --- (. S'Z</ 
$14,366 $5,196 

$73,860 

~677,404 

Work for Amendment #6 tasks will be performed on a time and materials basis under the 
executed Contract for Professional Services between Stan tec and the City. Rates shown on the 
budget workshee t are estimated rates for 2023. Actual effort will be invoiced monthly a t the 
standard Stantec rates in effect a t the time the work was completed. 

Closure 

We trust this proposal meets your needs and are ready to begin immediately upon your approval. 
If you have any questions, please contact me or Jake Alward 907-343-5202, 
jake.alward@stantec.com. 

Sincerely, 
Stantec Consulting Services Inc, 

/'! ,:a -~~-
£ __,?.._ c ~o 

Dean Syta 
Senior Principal 
Phone: (907) 343-5260 
Fax: (907) 258-4653 
dean.syta@sta ntec .com 

Attachment: Fee Proposal 

c. file 

ldg \ \ us0308-ppf ss02\ shored_projecfs\ 204 700415\_monagemen I_ 1448200_ wasilla _ wwl p \ con trocl\omendmenl _6_ drafl\ o mend6_ wasilla_ wwt p_pilot study 

prapasol.dacx 

I} 



() Stantec 
725 Easr Fireweed Lane, Suire 200 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee Esdrnate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

204700415 
Wastewarer Outfall Study Amendment 6 

City of Wasilla 
September 12, 2022 

--·--------·------·· -: --·----... -·- ---·-- ---- ---·-i--· 
, .. ~. :Effluent_ Discharge Perm'1tting 

:·- ·5 -i· __ y,s~·t 1'.~~ifaji{yy3~8{s~~:~--------· 
6 Task 2: Permiit111g Patt1ways 

_ _J_ __ -; __ · : .. r~~k 3: -~'.~.n~-~_e!.r!~)ti1'.~ .. ----·-·­
.? __ ;___ ~ ask _?c;_Pt~_8.~El'_q~~s(il)~t1_0~'.. 
9 

' 10 Ji:i'i10I" StudY 

:~' .-_ i~~-T~:: __ !_~s-~ .. ?..~i_Sii~iii_[i"~Cr76,~i~~o;x1~r)rii -~=-·--. -····----· --·· 
'.- 12 __ ) ...••. Jasl<: f:l P_u!J(iC Involvement __ 

:.-.JL ... : .. __ !_a~h 7 -~riva1e_V\'.e_l(_Te~t_i~L---··· 
'. 14 ___ ' ·--·--"· 

15 Feasiblity Study 
'"· 16 ," l'as'k H uPdci.te- F\:tasibiliity Repoit · 1i -~·- - ... . .. - ·- .... ""·-·-----·--- .... 

.. ------+-··· 

See scui.ie letter dated 8/1 :2/2022 tor scupe ot servrces, 1:lSsumptions, and exclusions. 
Subcomracts and direct expenses will be billed at cost plus ·10%. 

·· ·· s24.2?s i" · · · 
·s24Xi.f1 --
-s48,uso: 

_ ---·-·-·-- S_32.414 · 

Rates sJ1own are est1mateo escalation for 2023. T&M tasks will be invoiced at actual standard rates in affect at time work is completed. 

",-~ 
$0 I 

__ JtJ _ 
$0. 
w1 

·-so·:·· 
.. . $200 : 

···s:iO(j"i 
J350' 

___ subtotalj _ 

s;203.J48 _______ 57_.·4.sfL __ _ 
.!~.!. ------··-·----$300 

~5,l::i1U $600 

__ ·---$32,824 '. 

-· --- $530,-ri4": 
. $13,%if' 

---.·-·-·-·---- .---·----------~--- -
$200 

sUbtol:ai~---
$7:J,860 

····------- ____ .$73,B~Q-. 

\ \US0308-PPfSS02\5t1ored]rojecis\20-47l'.l04 T 5\_monogement_ 1448200_ wcsillo_wwtp\controct\omendmen1_6Aroft\omend5_wmilo_ wwtp_tee des 2.ldsx 

Summo,y 

Page1of9 
PrOlled:9/12/20221:31 PM 



(} Stantec 

:rask 1: WQS and Watershed 

725 East Firewood Lane, Suite 200 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee f.st1mate 
Prep;,red by: Ryan Cooper 

204700415 
Wastewater Outfall Study Permitting 

Cn:y of Wasilla 
Sspiember 7. 2022 

-- ,. _____ .,;e,•-1r
1

:~;'"":'~•-''~mn:~::'.''.~- •-:~~'.:' H~,~~:;Jo~ci~:~:!t:·:~.·-_: ~ ~::,~;;~=~;;:.~,;~_ '':;;:~·-T·,::::;1;::E~;,;,;~:::·••c-~:'·-·; 
: Sr-Level i O,Syi.o )PrccessEng.: Sr.Eng. , EIT ] Eng. ! Env1'1anag~r jEnv.Scier.Ust, Env.Scientist ! GIS j Studer.I. I Strnctural , SrEleot 

I 
Adminl i 

: ~- -~Z;~,~'.::::ii':::;~;"' ---="-~lcf-~;,-~~q-"":.·_ S1'I-":~ i Y--i--==·~' : ":~.~=;~==l·-.':·~_''=r~~:4,=;;~:i 
' ' . ' .. ---.. ·~·-·-------.. ' 

_,_ "f" -1 +- -4· -- _!_____ '--.,-·------i------·---·· 1 

s .. L. 

16 , 

i __ 1_? 
__ :,_&_. -

1~ : 

~1i:+­
Cff'.~ 
: :i:J' 

Labor Costs Subto~_( ____________ _ 

--·· i ----·· r·-·-------- --~------··-·I··· ---+--- L ' ----~---·-----! 
_ _._--,_--_-_--_______ ; _____ - _____ ·,-- ·--·--,---- _-_-_1,-___ -- · : ____ _:_ ____ ._I ______ _:_I- -- --·-i 
--- -.. - ·- --- - .. ---, .. ·--1-- --: -·----------- 1·····-·-------r- - -····----:-- -
, -----: .. --------< ·········T- ________ _,___ ----•---------~-- -------f---····------+----·-

·----+----·--·----i-- ··-i" ... ·1- ·--------1- -----;---· ···-···---; 
---+- -----i - ----1---~- -i- t - -- - ' - : - - : 

·- -------+-··--··-·· ·+-- --:-- -·----~-- ....... : ___________ .. 
-- ---,-------·t-- · --- -· 1-·· - - - --_r_·- · ----·- --··, -- - --i------ - ,-- - -- -·-··---; 

···-·-·-·-- - --.--- .. ······--·t·------ :--· ..... ·1·-·- I : -1-- ..... ---- ---·--· ., 
---- .---j.. • •. ----·------... ··,---- ··- ·--! ·-----·:-- - - ------· >-----j 
____ j_ _ __ : ______ ····(- --------y-- , -T- ·---y-- .·-----------!- ·;------+··--··------i 

_ .. -_____ r_-__ ""l· .. ____ -__ .. -~-1~-~~=~-! :_-_·-·=· .. ·:_~·-·:~-:..~~~=--=~- ___ 1:=- · · ·····- -,- ·i·- .. ___ ~~-~~~:~ ---··:-------j-----·-t---------~ 
· , · ----------: ___ ·--1 ______ -.·.:.~J_··-~~-=~~-~---·-.,·-· --· , r--.. ··: I ·1' .. - ; ]--___ -____ ;·_-··-____ -,-,-_ --!~---·- -~_·+-:= .. =J_· '_._.~~-- j_ =---·--··-···! 

.. , ----- ···--·.. ... -i- ··i-·· __,. --··- -·~ -· -------···-· ' . 
---··-·1 · ------- - ,- ··-t --~------ - .1... -----------·-- -------- .---- --.. ----i 

' J.. ' ~ -, -·· : ___________ ,--! ---1--- -· ... i..-. -r-- ···-·L 1
- --- •• ---·--!-- -i-·----·-·-----l 

-----4---------- I ·------·-- ... ,} ••• -..:..~r-- ··----i-- ···--·-r -------, 

~~ ~:--=-~=~=-~:~: +:-;;~;; :!: ::--t ·· :,_ -LJ,-:-l- _ .;~,. --I- ,,'.: .. ::_j::: .. ~,;-{ -,;;,, -~ ,, ~~ -·:, :_~'. __ -~.:__:- -:,:=_:}-lo_:_J 

- --1 
-~1 

--r · ·····-·1 
- --·------! 

'° ' 
-------·-·---·"; _10..0%' __ ,j 

;~---' 

\ \U,O!IJII.PPFSS02\Shcred.Pro1ects\204700415\._moncg~m~nr.14'B2DLI.wa,Zlc.wwtc\conl,oct\cmemlment_6_drcttV,mcndS.w<lS!lc.wvnp_fh d~, 2-"'"' 
p,em,tlo,k I 

Page 2 of 9 



()/ Stantec 
125 East F1rewe€d Lan,:, Su1ti, 200 
Ancliorage, AK 99503 
Fee Es111nate 
P1epared by: Ryiln C.:;oµer 

204700415 
Wastewater Outfall !.:>tudy Permitting 

City of Wasilla 
September 7, 2022 

· ~""•:'{~cr~:'r:''~%W.~'~~1:~:fq1.?.10~~t:,~~1r·7%:··;jr'·:~•,·r~~~~=~=~~~-Pei''J~:~1~-SS-,lii-1~:~~:~,~ .:·::>-.~"' :. ·; -~~:--~~-=;;£~~
1 

-· -- .-..-.~ _- · _. ~-"' _.:.: }G -_ ,.,,:y:-,:~::/::?};'f~ .t~\ ~, -.,,~,<,., -~,~f:i'-f?,. 
· J · i f - ' --- PanMne · '" ,-- · ~-·-: 

1Task2: Permitting Pathw2.ys 13.Mis~ill s. GQ~ld R. Bronsa J, Alward v. Ross R. Cooper '" Sr. L<,v~I D. Syta Prsic•°t'~ Eng. Sr. En9, ElT Eng. EnvMmagnr Env. Sci~J)tl:,t 

-~=-=- lS ---+ Sr~~t-:_---jl~3 - -: -~m --=--~--~$16"6-:~~ '.-=§195 ~-;~---~=~i2C~~S20S J .. -- "s19_6-:~~-~--$171 ' l : -+ . ,/ .; 
.. !... -··--1 i - - ·-i --~ ··:NC: ACliO'ri" 

. < )End of Pip.:, -
·--- -Mi;1~9 Zone 

J---;f )Vas~ Treatm~m ~~cil1ty 
f" 6 -i,1gln,;;ing Soluti~~ 
L'._---:--- --

a '".!9~ncy Coordirrntior1 
;"":'J 
i=-(\l_j 

1·', ~ q;, 

- . -i- .. ··-·------+ 

Firm .... _ i __ Am_ount J 

--i --·-1 
I, 

_ Su~tot.;,1 $0--·---\ 
l .• Markup ______ --=---· · __ . _. ·-·--------.. -•, -·.i.-.. ·10:Qy; -i 

Subcont_ractor Subtot=I __ ,,_ -·· ·-------------·- .. ·· i __ $0 -~ 

'.---

-1--

No. :Item (s) 

\ \USOSOS.PPM02\ShQrei:Urojecls\2D<1004 I O\..mano~~menl_l4482CC.ViruillQ.wwlP\C0ntrocl\om"ndment.6_droM\<1meri<:1>_wc,lllo_wwlpJee de, 2.xl« 

p~rmll To,k 2 

_,6 

- -! 

Page 3 of9 

-~ 
___ j_ 

- - - -~ ----- -- .. , 
·- L __ 

-~--' 
--.. -i-. . - · .. ---------· t. o ; __ o __ ,, ___ : ·--· o ___ . 

, __ so __ 1 __ so ___ ' __ so _, 

l'iin!o,d;9/l:UW221:Jl PM 



~Stantec 
725 E.ast firewetod Lan!:!, Suite 200 
Anclmrage, AK 9%03 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Ryan Cooper 

204700415 
Wastewater Outfall Study Permitting 

City ol Wasilla 
Septemb.;r 7, 102:2 

,~,,, .. ·F.-,·· ... ·•· ... ·~ ;.; . ,~ .... , ,, ;: ~·~'.:re. ;?'.:,.,~~',~(:::.~'.';·~-:: , .;5:0 .'K0:t=::u::r::::·_~-~~,x~1fo·0roi.1&r~Trob-:c.t?sstflcat1oiY'. :.,,. .. ;"·"'.i~'- r.-· '"'.-~. <· ,·. ·.·· .. -.. ··· '~::z;r/t0 .~:-17~ ·'-:.·_'::·'.--~,~:. \:.:,:·:'.:':'.: -<::<;:;r ::r. ::.:;:~_,.,~~:?:"'':~·-:~~~.:'./~}'.~ 
'.._,_----3c __ -i-----, ·-····- ----. Civil . ----r--- ---t-· -· -- .... --- - ________ E_!:'_v)r~nm~'!~I •. --- 1-- Pannone -~-------~.£':~.~ ·-,-------1-- ·---, 
• I ! r Gts ' ( 

, : 8 M,s~,JI , S Gould R. SrQn9a J.Alward V. Ross I<. Co~psr J. M~r$hall ! Intern/ i K. RO$s ' LSchMller ' i 
;Task 3: Plant Permitting 

I Sr. Level i D. Syta J Pr,;,qes$ Eng I Sr Eng , EIT . Eng. EnvManager , Env. Scientist ! Eiw. Scientist ) Student ; structural ] Sr. Elact. ( Ad min/ I 
t 1S ' Sr, Eng. : j i i ! : : ! ! BL5 i ~evel10 \ LeY\!114 i Clencal ' 

j:t e,;;~;,"''" = J== ~1~:{-~+o,~~~t~:~~~~~="tw+fi=~~~t1. 
, . 5 ------;· ---.. - .. i--- .. T - f-·· ---·- j .. ,-- ' . . -- , --------·--· + -t-,-- ---.. -- , •• -- ----1 ·--- -i--- - - ---:--- --·····----~ 

.' ----·---i--- _____ ;_ ··--- 1-· ---~;-~- -·-+ :c:-· ----~=-~~-~ 
''',1.-- , "i" ·---: ------- - --f-- _J ·r -+- -·-· -1 

l ·-·----i- --1 ----i--- J-·· "-·· -+----··1 
·· ----1---------····,····· 

1 r i ----· --!- ··---,---·--·-1 
---+---·- -+-----------1"·· -1 --- --!- ------·--)---~----.. :---· __ J 

, -· · --1----- · - -,--·· ··---~-------- ·f · 
···- ·- -----·- -··-: · ·------- -f-- - --+ -i- · .. .!.. - ----1 

...... l-- __ : L _:_ -=-, -·----1-- __ , __ . _____ .. ___ ------1 

1(; 

I 11 

••• f ----------+---- --. -~- - ' f +----- ···--i- ', . -----~, ----······- f------ -- __ .., :e, ' ' --------;,----~- !~ - _,. __ __) 1 , .~-1~ ·: -- - _, -------~-~=~=-=---=~.~J~---···-----1-----·- ' ---- -- _, - . -. -r--- -- ---.r·~. I ------. ~::-- ... ··--~~-1-~--~- ~---·i-----·--=~j=~- -t- --=:=~ 
~- ~;trL~:;;5H;uu;~tal ···--·-----·--- ·----·----·-··--·- I ____ {o~_j_J.~~$ ~ ~ - -~ ___±J~--~:~~~u __ $7:~40 --!···--·- S~~~2a .. . r· -$1~~8:S --~~ ,·h. $6~~72. --r : -~:~36 ····i·--· --~---- ·: ---:~ ----!~--:~····- ~--~~ ·-·-1 

Firm 

,_ 
Subl:otal ~ ···i-·-· 

' ; 
I ·El(l)erw.ls Subto~I · ------~--------

, \US\l:;D .. PPfSS02\SMr~d_Pro1oct,\204100< l5\,_monog~mdn,_ l,.82CO.wm;11a.wwlp\controct\om~ndmenr_/,_d,oft\om~ricS.wo,mo..ww,pJee ""' 1~,.., 
0 ~,m;, 10,, a 

-- ---- -i 
I 

Page 4 of 9 

p..,,~o,9/1:1/20221:31 PM 



() Stantec 

;rask 4: Agency Consultation 

C I 
~ _,!',9~n"v.1'.u<Jid111~l,un 

>"J. -
;~--~ - i 
.... ~--+-
' 1Li 

i{'T 
,i 

'.Ji..J --
15: 

ns East Firewe!ld Ldne, Suite 2GO 
Anchorage, AK 9~503 
Fee E'srirnate 
Preparnd by: Ryan Cooper 

-----!---- ---· ----:---·- i-

J----··-··-'--

------· --~·- -r_- - ---=---1·: ____ --_-
---- .. -·1--- --+-

----(· '. 
.... ----- --~·--· -- ___ ....;_ ... 

204700415 
Wastewater Outt'all Stucty P1;1rm1tt1ng 

Ciry ot Wasilla 

Septernber 7. 2022 

---r-·---------;----
--~---- -~ - -__ J-.. ~--~--; 

.. 1-----·- ----, 
' I 

- l- -------·=L=~·: ··- --l - --~-----~-=~~+-=- .-:=_J 
····------+-. 

•' ------ .. -('-
----,--·- -- ------i 

_[. --: --------1 
--+----- r- -...... -- ,-- I ··-t-··- ,. --, 

---~- --t-- ----~- f _,_ - ·-----i 
...L ' - --- . -~--- i, _______ )_ ... ·- ----- \ -· ----·-i - 1·-

:- 20· :-

·-·ro-;1 la!:ior-Hoii~ -
1··-~i;o; CoS!s SU_b~l~_t!T 

----·-··---,--- -j--·- ·····f·---- -···:. -- -----···/ 

------ .... -__ =t:: i.~i:_f r -~- -~ -,- :~ -J .,'.:~f ,;:,, =c,~~:;, ~=-~':,, --r -·- ~'is, ~-::r~. ~,-~l-_~--- ~ -=-=~_ :,3 
--~"::··:~,li~_(/(2~tR.~£~~~1'.'~1 .:'.='.'.: ·;~:~T~'f:tX'1·:: 

Firm ·--- . Amoun~ 

·····-1 
·-- .. ----1 

-----·' ··------·! 
-i 

··-··-"·---1 
:-- __ ,. .. J 

' ·---; 

\ \US030B-PPISS02\Shc,eo_e,oject,\204100•15\..monogemen<.1448200_wosmo. ww<p\conlro~t\omendmo,nl_O_drofl\om~r,<15.wc,,illo_wwlpJee do< 2~1!>. 
p~,m,tlook• 

Fage5af9 
Pmled:9112/20221:31 PM 



~ Stantec 
!2b EHst Fireweed Lone, Suite 200 
Anct1orage, AK 99503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

2047[}0415 
Wastewater Ou/tall S1udy Amendment 6 

City of vvas1lla 
September 12, 2022 

'·:~:t.t,Y-:".1'.!~~~r;;~±:-;:t?(4'":~'Tft!f:'.r::f";.G:'!~%m~-;y~~~?7:7~~~\?)(f:Tii%:'%~~'TJ1Il1%Y!'i:·t'300'r1!0U'ff?"e'f_;fo'lft'!as'(,it~tr6n?:·,- ..,..._~'':'."~)"i"f"?~!~~f?ZR'f:'7~:y,}'.'~~::r0;;:~-'-~~~VfZPJ~~/}Xf:f~~-:2:~f'.f;:~:;r4\~~;;~0:~g:~?'i".;f'. 

lTask 51;\letland Discharge Monitoring 
! QC ! Ci~ll • Env1ronl!l,:,nt3i '"-·---·-- ___ L. _____ .. __ Ml".c ~,-····--------·-~· 
' ! O. Syta j --B. l,~skm f S. G~~~ t R.. $r<>ngi ! J. Alward ! S. k;oderg R. C~?Qr : J. M&r<l>.oll A. B:i~g~, Intern/ ! K. Rws I L. Sol!nelJ~r 

Sr. Le11el [Sr. Eng. lwel! Proc~s• En~. i Sr. Eng. ; EIT 1 Eng. i Env Mana\)~! ; En~. S0ia11ti~t j Env. S.:Hlntist EIT, Stude"' ! Sttuot~ral l Sr. Elect A.dmin I 

=-------_ . _ ---- SU~·'fa~k _ ==· •--~--··=·-··:-·=- s~~~ ··- _;- _ ~~3 =~-- _tt;;~~;s !--L~e~r----1~ L;i~:-o. :~. L~~-~2 .. ~<~ L~¥~_;4 -; __ :Lri~;2 -r~ _ ~v;;;.1 ______ : =-~ ~~v;~o- - . - :\~a _.L Le:_o_'. -~::~;-_ ... ci~~ 
-~~;isianup ---~-------.,u...!.. 1c __ ; · :-----------r-·-·----.··--·-----, 

:,}:'.t;:t;;::J~J'.'S;I!':t;l!i,~~csis1 ·' i.
1
,ea,h ~;,'l: _=-~- ---· --- ·--i 

4 Slir_l_""'' ;,,1m1 . .r1"1l - SYMMrc:112_0 sit(~t,, 10 ev_b;,t~@ L d>1y$_<1ad_1, _'L p-,;opie) 
- '[:;_· t>wtr,c .. Sc111,r,1111u 1N1N n°R (1·1 sile01_ 4 llvesnls ~ 1 da1• e~(:i1,:,, Pllupial i · ' 
6 v~(J,m,"1il)n J,io,_1Ji:;~;~j"16·,;,1~:~·~· ~v~r;;;~-1 :1 dciY~~C_n) · _ -- --··-··-"·"·--r· 

,- ____ .. .. -\'r~p. Pv1~1~~1,':~~1;_10:-):-( ;mtj~i"~Jir~ 1_12 ~~IJ~\tsl" - ... , - ____ ,,_ ~- ·r·-
.. --.\-- -

'_ ··e __ idciiti~."~;:l;o,~i;~~:::.~ -1~1_:::;:~rf (,~~y ~~():;~:;:p~~i.,L"_ 
• "9". 1·,,rn,ci l'li,Jlii ii \>"'/8:IIU@ : rJ,w l,"JC!I, _I r;~JLUII 

"i() ·;· Pr=f•. Mot,, 1.~r,ur_t'.1(;y-~:or,1d7',::,i,ri 

~--··-,!3_ep'?mng __ .•.•. __ __ . ____ . ____ ---·~-----
_.]J_:. 1°«,-pcii;;ti,,n ,11 A111111iJI f\"p~r.!._la~J 81!,l Sll,~fle!~ R"'!)urlli,i_~~)' 

' }. 

~~sQ2~i9aoi 
S):JY.'.'..i 
$10p(lll i 

... -1. 

------· 

+· 1IJ --+-· 

____ ... ;. 

" 

No. ___ .ltem_(s) _______ _ 

~if,"i,',1~,c]AJ1t,,,~;,i~ 
:sit·~ Vi$,! 111111.,~!.le, tield SlloPliHS, :.,1 .. 1-Jf;.),~,,t,l,;,,J 

- I Mis·<: l1~~d ~qu1p;m:,11t \i,ump~ .. ,:Si: ,cB v.U-~rn~) 
-_J~ir::oti1J.I ,nisill_nts :-ihi1t1nL-~. 

__ j..,. 

- -; - -

$~,Oil() I 

---,---------: ···-~ 

-,-- . ' 

' ' ····------..J 
--i--

sa1nµl111~ &vo;r1ls m~y b,; [!(JIIClmenl. llt,! 

~lalt~K1<1ro 11eed~I re111ai111l10 ,:~m~ 

16 ! 

-·- - $-it~iff!~~eY:@?:'.JO'ffi£¥f,'e'.i;j3f:~'~'.7f-;Y: 
$1.l : CliraGI L~bOJ Cool $22\! \!(U ' 

---$0: lot~ s~·lii:or,tr~cim · 'tLKJ,J,W 

---·---·---- _____ J ~::.~ ~: ____ ~: __ -· i•--, .. s7;iso'~$_U ~~~%~l~Z~%~~iiir11~~~:r.4~z'.'.1r~ 
Subtot.il -·--·'-- $266,380 ' 

-·-Ma,;i;up ·----~----· -·-··--·-··· ···---:- 1{)0% ___ ! 
Subccmtrac1;0r Su_b_tot.l ____ ·- _______ ..... _ I __ S2S3.3-4S _ , E_xpensas ~ubtotal --·-· 

I \USOSOil-PPFSSO~\Shor~d_P,oJ~et,\20<700..T 5\..rM<>Ogemenl_l 448200.wo,;lk,_wwtp\cont,act\amendmenl_O_d,oft\omena5_wo,aso_w1,,t,,Jee de> 2.>IJ"' 
pM,aik~ 

Poge6of9 
f,.-,led:9/12/20221::ll PM 



725 E<1si F1reweed Ldne. Sune 200 
Anchorage, AK 98503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

~.iDl\_/1"){;:·15 .• I 
Wasmwater Outfall Study Amendment 6 

City of Wasilla 
S8pternber 12. 2022 

'."""'~·'7"~~ .. ,-:::--'.":'_'~-7i;::1T~~:Y~'::J;'"":"'.'!~V:'~-·;."5'.':':~:Z1~J·~'-·rTI·tr~:~;; ;~;r,.f:.~~~~--uoor:·HoU/is".P'Sl,:JotrO'laSS'lfica'flOn'~~'.:):j~:;.'.~'.0'.:"''t:.:(?7·~~1:?~6~~0-;y;.1'.,':f:~"i·:~:\!T:f~J;~'.,'~:,;:".~'.-'1,~~!,~~~~0~~17::~"i;'.';'.;¥~'~-:'.'t~~~--;''.:!'.7:~.~~~~j~'.~, 
L j Civil ' Environm.,nta! ( Mi:.e · ' · 

iT ask 5 Public Involvement ; ·-- - ---, -~.;a-----:-SM,;;;1 -,s-~u~ ~-R-S-;-o;g~- --:;-Ahead -- SL11W;:~- a.·.;;;.; -.- - J. Ma;;h~II "T9;;ii"g;,-·-·1 ··--;;;~;;;1-·;·---K. R<>ss i L Schntller 1 . ' 
; i Sr. Enu. Le~Qli Pr<i,:.,~s Eng. ' Sr. En~ ElT Eno ; !:.nv Man~g~, i 8w. Scl~n-tl•t > Env. Seientist EIT Student · St,uetura! Sr. E!ect · Adminl 

,;,'"bl)1,;~·,:~~~;;n Sob~.s~ - -- ___ : __ ""_ ~ri~'.,,:r~·~~;·_;_~,y;r : ";,~j:-'~:;;~' ;_-~;;;· ·~ ·~~' ;_ ",~·:;· ;;T ·:;:;· : :~, ~-~-="° -""c"~ :~.'~;;:~: 

i_·i-~·-- 1,;;.µ;,,,~,, 1,, ,;:,,,,,,1,~11i~ ('.-lll;~ l:;;\1rd;;1al1"I' HJ 

r-r 
_ _iJ_ __ J_ 

. ~ ; 

;·tt 

. ---,-.·-·-

------l 
·-----! 

'i ···----: 

,,_;:7'.Jf,Jfl:f:·:.::r::::"yOf~S,;r_i::;~~'.,~:'t?''?Z:';,~:~]S 
___ $(_l_i---~e£!~nb~·C'.:'_o_l___ , ···-----~-!~~-- ' 
_ "i.i--~~~~l>1t,~ti..':_ct91s .. -;------ _,fy ___ -----i 

$U i 1 otal Expense~ : $3(1U , 

,- -Exf) .. ns~s-:iut,(ot.ll ---- - - .. -- -- ·-- - -···--- '._, _______ ' ------- ~_300 ·-rc~r C'a"t'""':z'-'%%'.'~~~U;9ls:'TI;4~:7 

\ \U0030S.PPFSS02\Shar~<l_Proiect,\204700415\_manogemenl_l446200_>vooa1a_wvi1p\cont,acl\omend:1,&nt_o_c>afl\amencl5_wo,Jlo_ww1p_tee d~s 2.><Js, 

P'""'"'"o 

Page7of9 
P,lnt~d:WI= 1:31 PM 



~ Stantec 

!Task 7 Private Well Testing 

' '. __ 9 __ ~_ 
1(j 

1": ',-:;+ 
UrJqC .. ~~ P'.01e<:i ManaQem~nt 

l. _Total L~bor Hours-·------ . --··---···--·--
.• Lab-0.r Costs ~ubtot..l __ _ 

725 East F1reweed Lane, Su11e 200 
Anchorage. AK 99503 
Fee Es1irnaie 
Prepared by: Dean Syta 

" ....... :'..",·,· ·:<:·. -"~ ~ ,.,.,:c;,·:gt.i!tt_df.fr#(Cjqf{{:S:"1::ft~·3:'}7f£!~';-:S:t<J;3'.!: 
: i l 

~ ~'.;~L>1h-Wnl~r_:i:,di11r1,-_ ''""d1t:ii:h.ir1 IWJb --- ; ... Am~~~ 
. -\---·· ---; 

-,---- -- --- ---·, 
..... -- -' ---- ----·-···i 

---------, 

,.._~ubtotal ··-··-.--·--· i-··-··s5:100 i 
j _ ~_a_rku_p _ ·- ----------·-- __ .... ,_. ~~O_'I.!'__; 
L.-~-~b?>_!_lt_~_c_"!_c,i:_§ubtotsl ______________________ ' ~~ 

\ \US0008-PPFS!02\Si'lottt~.P,oj~c"\20470041S\..m<"'ogement_l44621lO_wo,llo_wwlp\con,mcl\om~r.dmenl_o_<ir<>rt\omendS_w<:>sllo_wwtpJee de, 2.><I"' 
p;o,to,k I 

Page 8 of 9 

204700415 
VVasiewater Outfall Study Amendment 6 

C1!y of Wasilla 
September 12, 2022 

Pdntett91'2no:l2 l:31 PM 



(}) Stantec 
725 fa1si F1reweed Lane. Suite 2QQ 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
Fee Estimate 
Prepared by· Dean Syta 

.·' ', :~ r·:; ··.:~_<::: .-:~'C ,1.·:_,,·, ~: 'fsflf!d6Ri'MBTOffe2t~':-~~·:·t ·.':1?·~:r.::r;t:.'; 
' ! 

~ Firm-·-·----------· -------· ! Amou.'!..._j 

. -·-------.! 
··--~! 

--··--1 _.: _____ ---····-·i 
- - -1 

c-··· 
1 •• ,.... --~l----
f---- -+ -
L. -· ·-- -~"t -·=: 

·-·---1--

:= i:::;.,,,, '"~""' - _ _- ... -1 :;f ~ 
L_E~penses Submta01 -------------

\ WS0:30S-P>FSS02\Sh<:oe<>.P1oj~e"\2047004J5\._rnancg~m~nl_l44SWO_woolllc_wwtp\con1<Q¢I\Cm~r'ldmenC6.dio~\<,m@nd5_wrullc_wwtp_tee des 2.>Js:< 

,epo,a tm<8 

Poge9of9 

NOTE$' 

204700415 
Wastewater Ou trail Study Amendment 6 

City of Wasilla 
September 12. 2022 

. I 

+--- .. ,-----·- ·--·-·--- ... ··------ ·-

Prlnted,9/\zr=.1;31PM 



SGS Quote# 392770, dates 09 101/22, exr Ires 12/31/2023 
Sample Marrfx Unit Price 

Fecal Coliform Water $100.00 
Ammonia by SM 4500G (WJ Water $50.00 
Total Coli P/A- Quantltray (lx/lOx) Water $125.00 
RCRA Metals +Cu/Zn Water $200.00 
Metals Digestion. Water Waler $20.00 
Total Kieldahl Nilrogen [WJ Waler $70.00 
Biochemical Oxygen Demand Water $100.00 
Tolal Phosphorus Water $50.00 
Nitrate/Nitrite Combo !C Water $60.00 
CAN Kil Water $150.00 

Task 1: Quarter)y Subsurface Samnllnn /December 2022, and March, June, Sen!ember2023) 

Parometer Analytical Method #Sites Duplicates #Events 
Unit Price 

Subfolal Notes from above 

Temperature fleld Measurement 16 $000 $0,00 

Conductivity Field Measuremenl 16 $0.00 $0.00 

pH Field Measurement 16 $0.00 $0.00 

Dissolved Oxygen (DO) Field Measurement 16 $0.00 $0.00 

FC bacteria SM2l 95550 16 2 $100.00 $7.200.00 

Nitrate (N03-N) SM21 4500N03-F or 
16 

EPA 300.0 
2 $60.00 $4.320.00 

Nilrite-N SM21 4500N03-F or 
EPA 300.0 16 2 4 with above 

Ammonia [NH3 - N) SM2l 4500-NH3 G 16 2 $50.00 $3,600.00 
Total KJeldahl Nifrogen [W) 16 2 $70.00 $5,040.00 
RCRA Metals +Cu/Zn 16 2 2 "'220.00 $7,920.00 

Sites at 16 designated borings and monitoring wells. I $28,080.00 TOTAL 

Tc:i.k 1: Monlhlv Surface Sam Hn~ 114 events total; half the sites Nov, Dec, Jan, Feb addressed bv countino as 1/2 eventst 

Parameter Ana[ytrcal Methocl II S!les Dupllcatss #Events 
Unit Price 

from above 
Subtofaf illotes 

Temperature Field Measurement 21 12 $0.00 $0.00 

Conductivity field Measuremenl 21 12 $0.00 $0.00 

pH Field Measurement 21 12 $0.00 $0.00 

DO Field Measurement 21 12 $0.00 $0.00 

BODs SM21 5210B 21 12 $100.00 $27,600.00 
FC bacteria SM21 95550 21 12 $100.00 $27,600.00 
E. Coli bac!eria (Total Coli P/A- Quantilray) EPA 9132 21 12 $125.00 $34,500.00 

Ni!rate (N03-NJ SM21 4500N03-F or 
21 

EPA 300.0 12 $60.00 $16,560.00 

Nitrite-N SM21 4500N03-F or 
21 2 12 wi1h above EPA 300.0 

Ammonia (NH1-NJ SM21 4500-NH3 G 21 12 $50.00 $13,800.00 
Total Phosphorus EPA365.4 21 2 12 $50.00 $13,800.00 
RCRAMetals 21 2 12 $220.00 $60,720.00 
Total Kieldahl Nitroaen /WI 21 2 12 .90.00 '1]9,320.00 
Sites Include 18 surface siles, ! at the pipe outfall. and t for Shaw. I $213,900.00 TOTAL Half sJ!es Nov. Dec, Jan, Feb equal to 2 full events. 

Task 1: AddlHonal DNA Source Trackln" - Mlcroblal lnslahts 

Parameter Analyffcol Method #Siles Dupllcclies #Events Unit Price Subtofal Notes 
Microbial Source Trackina [Plume\ 20 2 't3SO.OO _<I;! 4,700.00 
Plume sampling includes a four by four grid al one discharge !ocalion. I $14,700.00 TOTAL Ongoing is one full site sampling evenl in Summer 2023. 

Task 3: Private Well Samo!!na 

Parameter AnalyHcal Method # SIies Duplicates #Events Unit Price Sublokd Noles 
CAN Kit /Nitrates, Arsenic. Total Coliform IP/Al 14 3 2 .i1so.oo is.100.00 
14 Residents. Duplicates added for verif!catlon testing. 

' '-5, 100.00 TOTAL 

$241,980.00 TOTAL SGS 

$256,680.00 TOTAL All tables 


